
1 
 

 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 
To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)  

CS/NG 
 

20 June 2019 
 

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345 
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Marion Bateman, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, David Evans, 
Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, 
Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, 
Neville Phillips, Owen Thomas and David Williams 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2019 at 1.00 PM 
to consider the following items. 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
Robert Robins 

Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345. 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 7) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 29th May 2019. 
 

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED  
 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)  

 The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 
 

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) 
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26TH JUNE 2019 

 

Item 
No 

File Reference DESCRIPTION 

Applications reported for determination (A=reported for approval, R=reported for refusal) 
 

6.1   059514 - A Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval 
for the ERection of 283 No. Dwellings at RAF Sealand South Camp, 
Welsh Road, Sealand. (Pages 9 -36) 
 

6.2   059373 - A Full Application - Erection of a Convenience Store and Associated Car 
Parking Area at Millstone Inn, Hawarden Road, Penyffordd. (Pages 37 - 
48) 
 

6.3   059474 - A Outline Application for the Erection of 14 No. Dwellings at Shotton Lane 
Social Club, 72 Shotton Lane, Shotton. (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

6.4   059613 - A Full Application - Erection of a Single Storey Detached Dwellinghouse and 
Single Storey Garage Structure, Including All Other Associated Works 
(Retrospective) at Talossamme, Abbotts Lane, Penyffordd. (Pages 61 - 
70) 
 

6.5   058818 - A Full Application - Construction of 2 No. Dwelling Houses and Detached 
Garages at Alltami Road, Buckley. (Pages 71 - 84) 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
29 MAY 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 29 May 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, 
David Evans, Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Neville Phillips, Owen Thomas and 
David Williams 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Veronica Gay and Mike Peers  
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Cindy Hinds attended as local member for Agenda 
Item 7.1 (059352) 
Councillor Marion Bateman attended as an observer  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Development Manager; Service Manager - Strategy; Senior Planners; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; Overview & Scrutiny 
Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer 
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

 Councillor Ian Dunbar proposed Councillor Richard Lloyd as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was duly seconded.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

That Councillor Richard Lloyd be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 There were no declarations of interest.   
 

3. LATE OBSERVATIONS 
 

There were no late observations.   
 

4. MINUTES 
 

The draft minutes of the meeting on 1 May 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



  

5. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
 
The item listed was not recommended for deferral.    

 
6. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix. 
 

7. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 
 

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 1.51pm) 
 
 
 

………………………… 
Chairman 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
  
 

Page 6

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  

PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 29 MAY 2019 
 

ITEM NO TOWN/ 
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / 
ACTION 

RESOLUTION 

059352 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council 

Full Application – Erection of 
32 No. Dwellings at Hawarden 
Road, Penyffordd 
 

Mr. S. Andrew, the applicant, 
spoke in support of the 
application.   
 
Councillor Cindy Hinds, the local 
member, spoke against the 
application.   
 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in line 
with the officer’s recommendation. 

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

26th JUNE 2019 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

APPLICATION FOR APPROVAL OF RESERVED 
MATTERS FOLLOWING OUTLINE APPROVAL 
FOR THE ERECTION OF 283 NO. DWELLINGS 
AT RAF SEALAND SOUTH CAMP, WELSH 
ROAD, SEALAND. 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

059514 

APPLICANT: 
 

COUNTRYSIDE PROPERTIES PLC. 

SITE: 
 

RAF SEALAND SOUTH CAMP, 
WELSH ROAD, SEALAND. 
 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

 
8TH FEBRUARY 2019 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

COUNCILLOR MS C M JONES 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 
 

 
SEALAND COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

MEMBER REQUEST & SCALE OF 
DEVELOPMENT  

SITE VISIT: 
 

YES 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.02 
 

This is a reserved matters application pursuant to outline planning 
permission ref: 058990 which was for the redevelopment of a 
strategic brownfield site for an employment led mixed use 
development with new accesses and associated infrastructure 
including flood defences and landscaping on land at RAF Sealand 
south camp, Welsh Road, Sealand.  
 
The outline consent was granted planning permission in 2013 and in 
recent years has been subject to a variation, reserved matters 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.03 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.04 

permission for infrastructure and enabling works along with the 
associated discharge of conditions attached to the outline consent. 
The Airfields and the Former Corus, Garden City site forms part of a 
long-standing aspiration of Flintshire County Council and Welsh 
Government to bring forward comprehensive, mixed use 
redevelopment in this area (referred to as ‘the Northern Gateway’), 
taking advantage of the strategic location and the availability of 
previously developed land. 
 
This reserved matters application relates to the 1st phase of 
residential development at The Airfields, which proposes the erection 
of 283 no. dwellings together with associated infrastructure, 
recreational space and landscaping. The proposed scheme would 
deliver a mix of two, three and four bedroomed properties in a variety 
house types.  
 
This site forms part of the wider mixed use strategic allocation to 
include housing, Policy HSG 2A in the Flintshire Unitary Development 
Plan, the principle of development is therefore considered acceptable 
in planning policy terms. Issues in respect of design, layout, access, 
residential amenity, flood risk and developer contributions have been 
negotiated and resolved. 

  
2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01 
 

That conditional planning permission be granted subject to the 
applicant entering into a Section 106 Obligation to provide the 
following: 
 

- Control the provision and transfer of 28 no. (10%) affordable 
homes to the identified RSL (Wales & West). The affordable 
housing shall comprise of 12 no. 2 beds and 16 no. 3 bed units.  
 

- Provide that a Management Company is incorporated for the 
management and future maintenance of the onsite public open 
space and communal landscaping areas. 

 
Conditions: 
 

1. Time Commencement  
2. In accordance with Approved Plans  
3. Samples of materials for external finishes 
4. Specification for the type, location and amount of play 

equipment to be provided 
5. Site levels shall be set at a minimum of 5.70m AOD 
6. Finished Floor Levels to be submitted and approved prior to 

commencement  
7. Facilities shall be retained within each plot for the parking of 

vehicles in accordance with the submitted scheme 

Page 10



8. The detailed layout, design, means of traffic calming and 
signing, surface water drainage, street lighting and 
construction of the internal estate roads and external 
footway/cycleway linkages to be submitted and approved  

9. Positive means to prevent the run-off of surface water from any 
part of the site onto the highway 
 

If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Coun
[...]
y Act 2010. 
 
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.     
 

  
 
 

Page 32



 LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Planning Application & Supporting Documents 
National & Local Planning Policy 
Responses to Consultation 
Responses to Publicity 

  
 Contact Officer: Katie H Jones 

Telephone:  (01352) 703257 
Email:   katie.h.jones@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

26TH JUNE 2019 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF A 
CONVENIENCE STORE AND ASSOCIATED CAR 
PARKING AREA AT MILLSTONE INN, 
HAWARDEN ROAD, PENYFFORDD. 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

059373 

APPLICANT: 
 

THE CO-OPERATIVE GROUP 

SITE: 
 

LAND ADJOINING MILLSTONE INN, HAWARDEN 
ROAD, PENYFFORDD CH4 0JE 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

 
18TH DECEMBER 2018 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

CLLR D WILLIAMS 
CLLY C HINDS 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 
 

 
PENYFFORDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

COUNCILLOR REQUEST 
CONCERN OVER HIGHWAYS SAFETY 

SITE VISIT: 
 

YES 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 This is a full application for the erection of a convenience store and 

associated car parking area at land adjacent to the Millstone Inn, 
Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.  
 

  
2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01 
 

1. Time limit 
2. In accordance with plans 
3. Details of the cage store 

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.2



4. Details of the acoustic fence to be erected on the eastern 
boundary of the site  

5. Only foul water from the development site shall be allowed to 
discharge to
[...]

O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

H
A

W
A

R
D

E
N

 R
O

A
D

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

26th JUNE 2019 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF 
14 NO. DWELLINGS AT SHOTTON LANE SOCIAL 
CLUB, 72 SHOTTON LANE, SHOTTON. 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

059474 

APPLICANT: 
 

MR SHANE WILLIAMS 

SITE: 
 

SHOTTON LANE SOCIAL CLUB, 72 SHOTTON 
LANE, SHOTTON 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

 
28TH JANUARY 2019 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

COUNCILLOR D EVANS 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 
 

 
SHOTTON TOWN COUNCIL  
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

MEMBER REQUEST DUE TO CONCERNS OF 
HIGHWAY SAFETY AND PARKING 

SITE VISIT: 
 

YES 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 
 
 
 
1.02 

This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved for 
subsequent approval. It proposes the erection of 14 No. on land at 
Shotton Lane Social Club, 72 Shotton Lane, Shotton.  
 
Whilst all matters are reserved, the applicant has provided an 
indicative series of drawings indicating how the site may be 
developed. Members are reminded that these details are purely 
indicative. 
 
 

  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6.3



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01 
 

That conditional permission be granted, subject to the applicant 

entering either into a Section 106 agreement or providing a unilateral 

undertaking which provides for the following; 

1. Ensure the payment of a commuted sum equivalent to 

£1,100.00 per dwelling in lieu of on-site play and recreation 

provisions. Such sum to be paid to be used as a contribution 

towards the enhancement of existing recreation facilities at 

North Street Children’s Play Area, Shotton. Such sum to be 

paid upon occupation of 50% of the approved dwellings. 

 

Conditions 

1. Outline - Time limit 

2. Outline - Details of reserved matters 

3. In accord with approved plans 

4. Outline - Submission and approval of existing and proposed 

floor levels to include site sections  

5. Land Contamination Site Investigation 

6. Drainage Scheme  

7. Siting, layout and design of the means of site access  

8. Forming and construction of means of site access 

9. Visibility splays of 2.4m x 43m in both directions from Shotton 

Lane  

10. Visibility Splays shall be made available and kept free from 

obstruction 

11. Submission of detailed siting, layout and design, means of 

traffic calming, surface water drainage, street lighting and 

construction of internal estate roads road prior to 

commencement 

12. Positive means to prevent surface water run-off onto the 

highway 

13. Provision for kerbside refuse collection in accordance with 

details to be submitted 

14. Construction Traffic Management Plan 

 
If the Obligation pursuant to Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as outlined above) is not completed within six 
months of the date of the Committee resolution, the Head of Planning 
be given delegated authority to REFUSE the application. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 50



3.00 CONSULTATIONS 
 

3.01 Local Member 
Councillor D Evans  
I generally feel like this area would benefit from this type of 
development. However I have concerns with regards to the 
proposed properties facing onto Shotton Lane and the fact that this 
would cause cars to potentially reverse onto a public highway which 
is already a very busy road.  
 
Whilst appreciating that this application is outline
[...]
HED DWELLINGHOUSE AND 
SINGLE STOREY GARAGE STRUCTURE, 
INCLUDING ALL OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS 
(RETROSPECTIVE) AT TALOSSAMME, 
ABBOTTS LANE, PENYFFORDD. 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

059613 

APPLICANT: 
 

MR AND MRS A BOWERS 

SITE: 
 

TALOSSAMME, ABBOTTS LANE,  
PENYFFORDD 
 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

21ST FEBRUARY 2019 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

COUNCILLOR C HINDS 
COUNCILLOR D WILLIAMS 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 
 

PENYFFORDD COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

LOCAL MEMBER REQUEST 
IMPACT OF DESIGN ON NEIGHBOURING 
AMENITY AND STREETSCENE 

SITE VISIT: YES 
 

 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 Full application for the erection of a single storey detached 

dwellinghouse and single storey garage structure, including all other 
works associated with completion at land adjacent to ‘Talossamme’, 
Abbotts Lane, Penyffordd, Chester CH4 HW.  
 

 
 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6.4



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01 
 

1. In accordance with approved plans 
2. No surface water to connect to the public sewerage network 
3. Restricted permitted development rights 
4. Retention of boundary hedgerows 

  
3.00 CONSULTATIONS 

 
3.01 Local Member  

Councillor C Hinds 
Does not fit into local area, should be amended to have pitched roof 
 
Councillor D Williams 
Given the concern that has been expressed by neighbours, I wish to 
request a committee decision and site visit. The justification for this 
request is for committee members to view the perceived attempt to 
flaunt the planning system, view a contemporary proposal that is 
considered inappropriate in such a location, and provide member with 
the opportunity to debate the issues that  have come about from this 
proposal. 
 
I would like to express my concerns over this proposal, which is in 
effect and amendment to the approved plan. This amendment is 
necessary due to the developer building the dwelling higher than 
approved. The approval on appeal was for 
[...]
ant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision. 
 
The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention. 
 
The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 
achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.     

Page 67



 LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Planning Application & Supporting Documents 
National & Local Planning Policy 
Responses to Consultation 
Responses to Publicity 

  
 Contact Officer: James Beattie 

Telephone:  (01352) 703262 
Email:   james.beattie@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 68



Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

26TH JUNE 2019 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FULL APPLICATION – ERECTION OF TWO 
DWELLINGS AND DETACHED GARAGE AT 
LAND OFF ALLTAMI ROAD, BUCKLEY. 
 

APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 
 

058818 

APPLICANT: 
 

MR. BINGHAM 

SITE: 
 

LAND OFF ALLTAMI ROAD, BUCKLEY 

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 
 

7TH AUGUST 2018 

LOCAL MEMBERS: 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS C.A. ELLIS 

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: 
 

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: 
 

MEMBER REQUEST 

SITE VISIT: 
 

YES 

 
 
1.00 SUMMARY 

 
1.01 This application is for the erection of two, two storey detached 

dwellings on a small field situated in between The Orchard and Ash 
Cottage on the Northern side of Alltami Road, Buckley. 
 

1.02 The main issues to be considered are the principle of the 
development in planning policy terms, the living conditions of the 
existing and proposed occupiers, the effects upon the character and 
appearance of the area, the highway and wildlife implications. 
 

1.03 It is considered that whilst the proposals would constitute tandem 
development in principle, they would not have a significant 
detrimental impact on the living conditions of the existing or proposed 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6.5



occupiers, the character and appearance of the area, highway safety 
or wildlife. 
 

1.04 Therefore the recommendation is to grant planning permission 
subject to conditions and a Section 106 Obligation/Unilateral 
Undertaking to those listed below. 

  
2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 

SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:- 
 

2.01 
 

That conditional planning be granted to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation/Unilateral Undertaking to secure the 
following:- 
 
Payment of £1,100 per dwelling in lieu of on-site POS.  The payment 
would be used to enhance toddlers play provision at Ewloe Heath 
Play Area. 
 
Payment of £1,750 per dwelling for GCN terrestrial and aquatic 
habitat enhancements to benefit the Deeside and Buckley Newt Sites 
SAC. 
 
If the Obligation/Unilateral Undertaking (as outlined above) is not 
completed within 6 months of the date of the Committee resolution, 
the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) be given 
delegated authority to REFUSE the application. 
 
The proposal is recommended for approval subject to the following 
conditions:- 
 
Conditions 
 

1. Time limit on commencement. 
2. In accord with approved details. 
3. Samples of all external materials to be submitted and 

approved in writing prior to commencement. 
4. Landscaping scheme to be further submitted and approved. 
5. Implementation of landscaping scheme. 
6. Access to have a visibility splay of 2.4 m x 43 m in both 

directions and which no significant obstruction to visibility. 
7. Positive means to prevent the run off of surface water from 
[...]
 
 
 
 
 
8.04 
 
 
8.05 

It is considered that whilst in principle the proposals would constitute 
tandem development they will not have a significant detrimental 
impact upon the amenities of the existing and proposed occupiers of 
the dwellings, highway safety, wildlife or the character or appearance 
of the area. 
 
Other Considerations 
 
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 17 of the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998 and considered that there would be no 
significant or unacceptable increase in crime and disorder as a result 
of the recommended decision. 
 
The Council has acted in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 
including Article 8 of the Convention and in a manner which is 
necessary in a democratic society in furtherance of the legitimate 
aims of the Act and the Convention. 
 
The Council has had due regard to its public sector equality duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
The Council has had due regard to its duty under Section 3 of the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and considered 
that there would be no significant or unacceptable impact upon the 

Page 80



achievement of wellbeing objectives as a result of the recommended 
decision.     

  
 LIST OF BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Planning Application & Supporting Documents 
National & Local Planning Policy 
Responses to Consultation 
Responses to Publicity 

  
 Contact Officer: Alan Wells 

Telephone:  (01352) 703255 
Email:   alan.wells@flintshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 059514 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval for the ERection of 283 No. Dwellings at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand.
	Enc. 1 for 059514 - Application for Approval of Reserved Matters Following Outline Approval for the ERection of 283 No. Dwellings at RAF Sealand South Camp, Welsh Road, Sealand.

	6.2 059373 - Full Application - Erection of a Convenience Store and Associated Car Parking Area at Millstone Inn, Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 059373 - Full Application - Erection of a Convenience Store and Associated Car Parking Area at Millstone Inn, Hawarden Road, Penyffordd.

	6.3 059474 - Outline Application for the Erection of 14 No. Dwellings at Shotton Lane Social Club, 72 Shotton Lane, Shotton.
	Enc. 1 for 059474 - Outline Application for the Erection of 14 No. Dwellings at Shotton Lane Social Club, 72 Shotton Lane, Shotton.

	6.4 059613 - Full Application - Erection of a Single Storey Detached Dwellinghouse and Single Storey Garage Structure, Including All Other Associated Works (Retrospective) at Talossamme, Abbotts Lane, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 059613 - Full Application - Erection of a Single Storey Detached Dwellinghouse and Single Storey Garage Structure, Including All Other Associated Works (Retrospective) at Talossamme, Abbotts Lane, Penyffordd.

	6.5 058818 - Full Application - Construction of 2 No. Dwelling Houses and Detached Garages at Alltami Road, Buckley.
	Enc. 1 for 058818 - Full Application - Construction of 2 No. Dwelling Houses and Detached Garages at Alltami Road, Buckley.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
26 JUNE 2019 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 26th June 2019 
 
PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge; Chris Bithell; Derek Butler; David Cox; Adele Davies-
Cooke; Ian Dunbar; David Evans; Patrick Heesom; Dave Hughes; Kevin Hughes; 
Christine Jones; Richard Jones; Richard Lloyd; Billy Mullin; Mike Peers; Neville 
Phillips and Owen Thomas. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors: Marion Bateman and Veronica Gay 
 
ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members: 
Councillor Cindy Hinds for agenda item numbers 6.2 (059373) and 6.4 (059613) 
Councillor David Williams for agenda item numbers 6.2 (059373) and 6.4 
(059613) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Planners; Senior Engineer 
- Highways Development Control; Senior Solicitor; and Team Leader - 
Democratic Services. 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

On agenda item 6.1 (059217), Councillor Christine Jones did not have a 
declaration of interest but stated she had made it clear she supported the 
application and would therefore speak only as local Member and she left the 
meeting once she had spoken and before the debate and vote took place.   

 
On agenda item 6.1 (059217), Councillor Derek Butler did not have a 

declaration of interest but in accordance with the Planning Code of Practice, he 
declared that he had met with the applicant on more than three occasions but not 
in relation to that application.   
 

9. LATE OBSERVATIONS 
 

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website: 

 
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s55311/Late%20Observati
ons.pdf?LLL=0  
 

10. MINUTES 
 

The draft minutes of the meeting on 29th May 2019 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s55311/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s55311/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

11. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
 

None of the items were recommended for deferral. 
 

12. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix. 
 

13. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

On commencement of the meeting, there were 17 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 1.00 p.m. and ended at 3.45 p.m.) 
 
 
 
 

   

 Chairman  
 
 
Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26TH JUNE 2019 
 

ITEM NO TOWN /  
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

SITE / PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / 
ACTION 

RESOLUTION 

059514 Sealand 
Community 
Council 

Application for Approval of 
Reserved Matters Following 
Outline Approval for the 
Erection of 283 No. Dwellings 
at RAF Sealand South Camp, 
Welsh Road, Sealand 
 

Jan Lourens, the applicant, and 
Jon Penrose, the agent, spoke for 
a combined total of 3 minutes in 
support of the application. 
 
 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer recommendation. 

059373 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council 

Full Application – Erection of a 
Convenience Store and 
Associated Car Parking Area 
at Millstone Inn, Hawarden 
Road, Penyffordd 
 

Mr Walker spoke against the 
application. 
 
Mr R. Davies, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application, 
 
Mr A. Wright, Penyffordd 
Community Council, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillors Cindy Hinds and 
David Williams spoke on the 
application as local Members. 
 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer 
recommendation. 

059474 Shotton Town 
Council 

Outline Application for the 
Erection of 14 No. Dwellings at 
Shotton Lane Social Club, 72 
Shotton Lane, Shotton 

 That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer recommendation, 
noting that paragraph 2.01 be amended 



 

ITEM NO TOWN /  
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

SITE / PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS / 
ACTION 

RESOLUTION 

to remove reference to North Street 
Children’s Play Area, to be substituted 
with 33 Club Play Area, Shotton. 
 

059613 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council 

Full Application – Erection of a 
Single Storey Detached 
Dwelling House and Single 
Storey Garage Structure, 
Including all other Associated 
Works (retrospective) at 
Talossamme, Abbotts Lane, 
Penyffordd 

Mr D. Owen spoke against the 
application. 
 
Mr A. Wright, Penyffordd 
Community Council, spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
Councillors Cindy Hinds and 
David Williams spoke on the 
application as local Members. 
 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report, in line with the officer 
recommendation, with an additional 
condition on appropriate landscaping to 
be included. 
 

058818 Buckley Town 
Council 

Full Application – Erection of 
Two Dwellings and Detached 
Garage at Land Off Alltami 
Road, Buckley 

Mr D. Owen, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application. 

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the applicant entering into a 
Section 106 Obligation, and subject to 
the conditions set out in the report, in 
line with the officer recommendation, 
with condition number 4 to be expanded 
upon to undertake a survey of the 
existing hedge. 




